

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUAN CHEN, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MISSFRESH LIMITED, ZHENG XU, JUN  
WANG, YUAN SUN, ZHAOHUI LI, COLLEEN  
A. DE VRIES, HANSONG ZHU, J.P. MORGAN  
SECURITIES LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL  
MARKETS INC., CHINA INTERNATIONAL  
CAPITAL CORPORATION HONG KONG  
SECURITIES LIMITED, CHINA  
RENAISSANCE SECURITIES (HONG KONG)  
LIMITED, HAITONG INTERNATIONAL  
SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED, CMB  
INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL LIMITED,  
AMTD GLOBAL MARKETS LIMITED, ICBC  
INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES LIMITED,  
NEEDHAM & COMPANY, LLC, CHINA  
MERCHANTS SECURITIES (HK) CO.,  
LIMITED, ABCI SECURITIES COMPANY  
LIMITED, GF SECURITIES (HONG KONG)  
BROKERAGE LIMITED, FUTU INC., TIGER  
BROKERS (NZ) LIMITED, and COGENCY  
GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-09836-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE,  
AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 3

A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation ..... 3

B. The Standards for Final Approval..... 4

1. Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the  
Settlement Class..... 6

2. The Settlement Was Reached After Robust Arm’s-Length Negotiations ..... 8

3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate ..... 9

(a) The Costs, Risks, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support  
Approval of the Settlement ..... 9

(b) Risks Related to Proving Liability: Material Falsity ..... 11

(c) Risks Related to Damages: Negative Causation Defense..... 13

(d) The Risks of Achieving and Maintaining Class Certification ..... 15

(e) Obstacles to Enforcing a U.S. Judgment ..... 15

(f) The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement  
Class..... 16

(g) The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable..... 17

(h) The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking Into  
Account all Agreements Related to the Settlement ..... 18

4. Application of the Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval ..... 18

(a) The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 18

(b) The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date ..... 19

(c) The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information  
Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement..... 20

(d)	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....	21
II.	THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT TREATS CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	23
IV.	NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-1920, 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024).....	22
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Bear Stearns, Inc. Sec. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 19, 22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-7359, 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014) .....	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by, Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 10, 21, 22
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc. et al.</i> , No. 05-1695, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd, Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , No. 05-5445, 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011).....	15, 16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 674 F. App'x. 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	21, 22
<i>In re Giant Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....	9, 10

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....21, 22

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10, 22

*In re Lyft Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 19-2690, 2023 WL 5068504 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2023) .....8

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....25

*McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Ent., Inc.*,  
 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....13

*Moses v. New York Times Co.*,  
 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) .....5

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....21

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....21, 22

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....5, 9

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....6

*In re PPDAl Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 18-6716, 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022).....5, 6

*Puddu v. 6D Global Tech., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-8061, 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021) .....20

*Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.*,  
 No. 11-5801, 2012 WL 3746220 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2012) .....10

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.*,  
 No. 20-982, 2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023) .....24

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12, 13

*Teachers Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N. Ltd.*,  
 No. 01-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) .....21

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11, 14

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 15-1695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4, 24

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-11515, 2009 WL 2025160 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C § 77k(e) .....13, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....4, 5, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....5

**Other Authority**

Samuel Francis, *Meet Two-Face: The Dualistic Rule 10b-5 and the Quandary of  
Offsetting Losses by Gains*, 77 Fordham L. Rev. 3045, 3047 (2009).....13
